
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing 
Committee 
 
 
 
Mon 2nd Nov 
2009 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determines “Key Decisions” 
unless the business would 
disclose confidential or 
“exempt” information. 

• Unless otherwise stated, all 
items of business before the 
Executive Committee are 
Key Decisions.  

• (Copies of Agenda Lists are 
published in advance of the 
meetings on the Council’s 
Website: 
www.redditchbc.gov.uk 

 
If you have any queries on this Agenda or any of the decisions taken or wish to 

exercise any of the above rights of access to information, please contact  
Denise Sunman  

Committee Support Services  
 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 
Tel:  Fax: (01527) 65216 

e.mail: committee@redditchbc.gov.uk                Minicom: 595528 
 



 
 

 
 
 
Licensing 
Committee 

 

 

 

2nd November 2009 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: M Braley (Chair) 
K Banks (Vice-Chair) 
M Chalk 
A Clayton 
J Cookson 
D Enderby 
J Field 
A Fry 
 

W Hartnett 
N Hicks 
D Hunt 
W King 
J Pearce 
D Smith 
D Thomas 
 

1. Apologies  To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to 
attend this meeting. 
  

2. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interests they may have 
in items on the agenda. 
  

3. Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 2)  

Chief Executive 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Executive Committee held on  
 
(Minutes attached) 
  

4. Licensing - Service 
Standards  

(Pages 3 - 8)  

Head of Environment 

To seek endorsement on Licensing’s written 
Service Standards; which once adopted will indicate to 
customers the level of service they can expect from 
Licensing. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
All Wards  

5. Security Industry 
Authority (S.I.A.) Door 
Supervisors  

(Pages 9 - 30)  

Head of Environment 

To endorse the application by Redditch Borough Council’s 
Licensing Officers to the Security Industry Authority (S.I.A.) 
for written authorisation, which will enable Licensing Officers 
to carry out entry and inspection powers in accordance with 
Section 19 of the Private Security Industry Act 2001. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
All Wards  



 
 
Licensing 
Committee  

 

 

2nd November 2009 
 
 

6. Gambling Act - Revised 
Statement of Gambling 
Principles  

(Pages 31 - 58)  

Head of Environment 

To consider the adoption of the Revised Statement of 
Licensing Principles, which has been produced and 
consulted on in accordance with Section 349 of the Gambling 
Act 2005. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
All Wards  

7. Work Programme  

(Pages 59 - 60)  

To consider and review the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 
(Report attached) 
  

8. Exclusion of the Public  It may be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, to 
consider excluding the public form the meeting in relation to 
the following items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged.  It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 
 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information (Variation) Order 2006, the public may be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matters(s) 
on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, as amended.” 
  

  

 
 



 

 

 Chair 
 

  
 

LicensingLicensingLicensingLicensing 
Committee 

 
 

 
28th September 2009 

 

  

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Michael Braley (Chair), Councillor Kath Banks (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors M Chalk, A Clayton, J Cookson, J Field, W Hartnett, 
W King and D Smith 
 

 Officers: 
 

 A Teepe and S Garratt 
 

 Committee Officer: 
 

 D Sunman 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fry, Hunt, 
Pearce and Thomas. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
5th December 2007 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

4. HACKNEY CARRIAGE - FARES  
 
The Committee considered a report which outlined the options for a 
variation of fares for hiring Hackney Carriages within the Borough. 
 
Members were informed that the last fare increase had been 
approved on 29th November 2008 and took effect from 12th January 
2009 as follows: 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 

LicensingLicensingLicensingLicensing 
Committee 

 
 
 

28th September 2009 

 
Mileage 

 
First half mile or uncompleted parts thereof £2.62p 
Subsequent charge 
 

10p per 135 yards 
or £1.31 p per mile 

Waiting time 10p per 40 secs. 
or 15p per minute 

Each person exceeding one 10p 
Late Night and Bank Holiday Surcharge 
Midnight to 6.00am every day and all 
Bank Holidays (excluding Good Friday) 

£1.25 per journey 

From 6.00pm Christmas Eve to Midnight 
Boxing Day 

Double Tariff 

From 6.00pm New Years Eve to 6.00am 
New Years Day 

Double Tariff 

Dogs (with the exception of guide dogs) £1.35p 
Any persons fouling the vehicle will be 
charged an excess of £75 per journey. 

 

 
Officers reported that the Executive Committee in October 2008 had 
recommended that various retail price indices, including petroleum 
products be taken into account when considering a variation in 
fares for hiring Hackney Carriages. 
 
Using these indices the effect on the fare table was found to be 
minimal. 
 
Consultation had been carried out with Redditch Taxi Association 
who had agreed the policy and recognised the effect of low inflation 
on the current tariff. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
there be no increase in the Hackney Carriage fare rates for the 
year 2009 to 2010. 
 
 

 
 
 

 Chair 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.30 pm 

Page 2



  
 

Licensing 
Committee 

 No Specific  Ward Relevance 

 2nd November 2009 
 

G;/Licencing Committee/091102/SGSW 

 

LICENSING - SERVICE STANDARDS 
 
 
(Report of the Head of Environment) 
 
1. Summary of Proposals 
 
To seek endorsement on Licensing’s written Service Standards; which 
once adopted will indicate to customers the level of service they can 
expect.  Licensing Service Standards will then be published on Redditch 
Borough Council’s website. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 

the Licensing Services Standards, as detailed in Appendix 1, be 
approved and published. 

 
3. Financial, Legal, Policy Risk and Sustainability Implications 

 
Financial 
 

3.1 The cost of producing the Licensing Services Standards has been 
met within existing budgets. 

 
Legal 
 

3.2 There are no legal implications identified with this report. 
 

Policy 
 

3.3 The proposed adoption of the standards will bring written standards 
for all staff working in Licensing. 
 
Risk 
 

3.4    There are no envisaged risks with adopting Licensing Service 
Standards. 

 
 Sustainability / Environmental  
 
3.5 None. 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 3



   
 

Licensing 
Committee 

 

 
 

 

2nd November 2009 
 

G;/Licencing Committee/091102/SGSW 

Report 
 

4. Background 
 

4.1 Licensing sits in Environmental Health in the Environment and 
Planning Directorate.  Licensing is responsible for the regulation and 
enforcement of various Acts including the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Gambling Act 2005 and Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing.  The Licensing Team also deal with Animal Boarding, Pet 
Shops, Sex Shops, Scrap Metal Dealers and Motor Salvage 
Operators.   

 
4.2 The needs of customers using the Licensing Services are varied and 

wide ranging.  At present, there are no public written standards that 
indicate the level of service that customers can expect from the 
service. 

 
5. Key Issues 
 
5.1 There is no statutory requirement for the Council to publish 

Licensing Service Standards. However, best practice encourages 
the publication of such standards. 

 
5.2 The proposed Licensing Service Standards (as attached in Appendix 

1) sets out a comprehensive set of standards that Licensing shall 
endeavour to maintain.  The Service already strives to meet a 
significant amount of these standards as well as various statutory 
deadlines on a daily basis.  These standards represent the Service’s 
commitment to attaining high standards of performance. 

 
5.3 Licensing Service Standards have been prepared in line with other 

corporate documents relating to customer service.  In particular, the 
Council’s Charter for our customers – our promise to you’, then 
Customer Services Handbook and the Complaints handling Policy.’ 
have been used as resources to ensure consistency between the 
Service’s approach to customer service and Council wide standards 
and procedures. 
 

6. Other Implications 
 
 Asset Management - None 
 

Community Safety - None 
 
Human Resources - None 

 
Social Exclusion - None 
 
 

Page 4



   
 

Licensing 
Committee 

 

 
 

 

2nd November 2009 
 

G;/Licencing Committee/091102/SGSW 

7. Lessons Learnt 
 
7.1 This is the first report on this issue. 
 
8. Background Papers 
 

Redditch Borough Council Charter for our Customers – Our Promise 
to You. 
Customer Services Handbook (Intranet) 
Complaints Handling Policy (Intranet) 
 

9. Consultation 
 

9.1 This report has been prepared in consultation with relevant Borough 
Council Officers. 
 

10. Author of Report 
 
The author of this report is Sue Garratt (Licensing Manager) who can be 
contacted on extension 3032 (email: sue.garratt@redditchbc.gov.uk) for 
more information. 
 

11. Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 - Licensing Service Standards 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6



   
 

Licensing 
Committee 

 

Appendix 1 
 

 

2nd November 2009 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\7\5\AI00003579\Item4Appx1LicensingServiceStandards0.doc 

Licensing Service Customer Standards 
 

The Licensing Service 
 
The Licensing Section operates in connection with the Council’s role as the Licensing Authority 
for the Licensing and Gambling Acts and the Local Authority for the regulation of all other 
licensable activities. We work in partnership with the Police, Trading Standards, Businesses, 
Residents and other partner organisations.  
 
Through advice and enforcement we seek to ensure high standards of operation from the 
premises and the services we licence. 
 
It is the Licensing Service’s intention that all licence applications will be dealt with promptly.  
However, many delays are caused by applicants who fail to submit all required documents. 
 
Each licence or registration is considered in accordance with statute law, case law, any 
appropriate Council policy, the requirements of the Enforcement Policy and any applicable 
code of practice, guidance or condition. 
 
In addition to the consultation, administration and licence production processes most 
applications require an inspection of the proposed premises or vehicle by officers of the 
Council. 
  
The Licensing Service will when dealing with the investigation of complaints or possible 
breaches of licence conditions take enforcement action in line with our enforcement policy to 
ensure fairness and consistency. 
 
Complaints and Compliments  

 
If we do things well please tell us; but if you have a complaint please speak to the member of 
staff who has been dealing with you. They may be able to sort it out straight away. 
Alternatively, ask to speak to the manager. Complaints give us the chance to put things right 
and improve how we do things in the future. If you are still not satisfied we can give you our 
leaflet “How to make a complaint or compliment” which fully explains the formal complaints 
procedure. We are determined to provide quality, customer focussed services.  
 
Licensing Service Customer 
Standards 

How will they be 
measured? 

Measuring 
Frequency 

We will investigate and resolve 
complaints made in relation to premises 
or services we licence within 2 months.  
 

Excel Enforcement 
Spreadsheet 

Quarterly 

We will consult in accordance with 
Statutory requirements on all licensing 
matters. 

Post book Monitored yearly 

Application packages for all licences will 
be issued within 5 working days of receipt 

Post book Monitored 
quarterly 

Page 7



   
 

Licensing 
Committee 

 

Appendix 1 
 

 

2nd November 2009 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\7\5\AI00003579\Item4Appx1LicensingServiceStandards0.doc 

of request 
All Premises Licences will be issued 
within 5 working days of public notices 
being completed if all papers are 
submitted and are complete and no 
representations are received. 

Post book Monitored 
quarterly 

All licensed vehicles will have safety tests 
carried out within 28 days of the 
appointed date. 

Caps Uniform Monitored 
Monthly 

All medical examinations and CRB 
applications for drivers will be renewed 
within 28 days of the expiry the original 
documentation and in any case prior to 
the renewal of a licence. 

Caps Uniform Monitored 
Monthly 

Inspections: 
 
Licensing Act 2003 - Premises 
Licenses – Alcohol, Entertainment and 
Late Night Refreshment. 

 
A representative sample of premises and 
all premises which have been the source 
of complaints or other problems will be 
inspected prior to the issue of a licence.  
All premises will be subject to a “during 
performance” inspection by the 
Enforcement Officer usually in company 
with the Police. 

 
Gambling Act 2005 – Premise Licence 
– Betting, Bingo and Amusement 
Arcades. 

 
All premises will be inspected prior to the 
issue of a licence. 

 
Taxis - Hackney Carriage Vehicles and 
Drivers, Private Hire Operators, 
Vehicles and Drivers. 
 
All applicants will be interviewed and all 
vehicles inspected prior to the issue of a 
licence. 
 
Licensing will work in partnership with 
VOSA and the West Mercia Police to 
ensure all licensed vehicles are kept in a 
roadworthy condition and fit for purpose. 

 
 
Caps Uniform and Officers 
Excel Spreadsheet. 

 
 
Quarterly 

 

Page 8



  
 

Licensing 
Committee 

 No Specific Ward Relevance 

 2nd November 2009 
 

G/Licensing/SIA report. 091105 sgsw 

 

SECURITY INDUSTRY AUTHORITY (S.I.A.)  DOOR SUPERVISORS – 
ENFORCEMENT 
 
 
(Report of the Head of Environment) 
 
 
1. Summary of Proposals 
 
The Committee is asked to endorse the application by Redditch Borough 
Council Licensing Officers to the Security Industry Authority (S.I.A.) for 
written authorisation.  This written authorisation will enable Licensing 
Officers to carry out entry and inspection powers in accordance with 
Section 19 of the Private Security Industry Act 2001. 
 
The purpose of these powers is to prevent and detect offences under the 
Act in relation to door supervisors employed on Licensed Premises within 
the Borough on behalf of the S.I.A. and to aid Local Authority Licensing 
Officers in the enforcement and management of the night time economy. 
 
This authorisation would be used by the Licensing Officers in conjunction 
with the Security Industry Authority and the local Police. 
 
All enforcement visits at Premises Licensed under the Licensing Act 2003 
will be in accordance with the SIA Enforcement Policy Code of Practice. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 

 
application to the Security Industry Authority (S.I.A.) for written 
authority be endorsed to enable Licensing Officers to carry out 
the powers authorised under the Private Security Industry Act 
2001.  
 

3. Financial, Legal, Policy Risk and Sustainability Implications 
 
Financial 
 

3.1 This function will be carried out within the normal inspection routines 
of Council Licensing Officers.  Therefore no further financial burden 
is placed on the current budget.  

Agenda Item 5Page 9



   
 

Licensing 
Committee 

 

 
 

 

2nd November 2009 
 

G/Licensing/SIA report. 091105 sgsw 

 
Legal 
 

3.2 None - All actions and enforcement will be carried out under S.I.A. 
Authority and Policy. 

 
Policy 
 

3.3 None 
 

Risk 
 

3.4 There is a risk to any enforcement officer whilst involved in 
enforcement duties.  However, these enquiries are on behalf of the 
S.I.A and any enforcement action other than the first initial enquires 
will be undertaken by them. 

 
 Sustainability / Environmental  
 
3.5 None 

 
Report 
 

4. Background 
 

4.1 The Security Industry Authority (S.I.A) is the sole Licensing Authority 
for all Door Supervisors employed in the Licensing Trade.  All Door 
Staff employed at pubs and clubs must be registered and licensed 
by the S.I.A. 

 
4.2 Many of the Borough’s late night venues have conditions on their 

Premises Licenses which require Door Supervisors at specific times. 
 
5. Key Issues 
 
5.1 To enable Local Authority Licensing Officers to carry out functions 

under the Security Industry Act 2001 written permission is needed 
from the S.I.A.  Each Local Authority Licensing Officer must have 
this written authorisation before taking any action in this regard.  This 
written authorisation must be kept up to date with the S.I.A. 

 
5.2 Once written authority is granted by the S.I.A. the enforcement role 

of the Council Licensing Officers is to check at venues to ensure that 
S.I.A. Licensing Conditions are being adhered to.   

 
5.3 Subject to the written Authority of the S.I.A, the Local Authority 

Licensing Officers are then authorised to enter and inspect on behalf 
of the S.I.A which includes checking, enforcing and reporting any 
offences and breaches of S.I.A Conditions.  Those breaches are 

Page 10



   
 

Licensing 
Committee 

 

 
 

 

2nd November 2009 
 

G/Licensing/SIA report. 091105 sgsw 

 
 then reported back to the S.I.A for further investigation and 
prosecution if necessary.  This includes the issue of warning notices 
for the offences of:- 

 
a) Engaging in licensable conduct without a licence  
 

And 
 
b) Employing unlicensed person in licensable conduct. 

 
5.4 A copy of a warning notice can be found at appendix 
[...]
ry Authority, 
PO Box 1293  Liverpool  L69 1AX

Phone  0844 892 1025  
Fax  0844 892 0975  
E-mail  info@the-sia.org.uk
www.the-sia.org.uk 

BRD/07-08/03a 1 June 08

Page 30



  
 

Licensing 
Committee 

 No Specific  Ward Relevance 

 2nd November 2009 
 

G:/Licensing/Item 6-Gambling Act Report-statement of Gambling Principles091/sw191009 

 

GAMBLING ACT – REVISED STATEMENT OF GAMBLING 
PRINCIPLES. 
 
(Report of the Head of the Head of Environment) 
 
1. Summary of Proposals 
 
To consider the adoption of the Revised Statement of Licensing Principles 
which has been produced and consulted on in accordance with 
Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 

 
subject to the Committee’s comments, the Council’s revised 
Statement of Licensing Principles under the Gambling Act 2005, 
as amended, be adopted as Council Policy. 
 

3. Financial, Legal, Policy Risk and Sustainability Implications 
 
Financial 
 

3.1 There are no direct financial implications to this report. 
 

Legal 
 

3.2 The Licensing Authority Statement of Policy will last for a maximum 
of three years, but can be reviewed and revised by the authority at 
any time.  The statement must be produced following consultation 
with those bodies and persons set out in subsection (3) of Section 
349 of the Gambling Act 2005. 

 
3.3 Regulations made by the Secretary of State, prescribe the form of 

statements, and the procedure to be followed in relation to them and 
their publication. 

 
3.4 The regulations stipulate that the Licensing Authority must advertise 

their intention to publish a revised statement four weeks before it 
takes effect and make that statement available for viewing either on 
their website, principle office or library.  

Agenda Item 6Page 31



   
 

Licensing 
Committee 

 

 
 

 

2nd November 2009 
 

G:/Licensing/Item 6-Gambling Act Report-statement of Gambling Principles091/sw191009 

 
3.5 An order of the Se
[...]
Appendix 2 to this report shows the comments received during that 
consultation period on a countywide basis and lists the proposed 
responses to those comments. 

 
5.3 The contents of the revised Statement of Licensing Principles, once 

formally adopted, must be the basis on which decisions are made 
under the Gambling Act 2005 by the Licensing Committee, its Sub-
Committee or Officers.  Any change subsequently made under the 
review must be fully consulted upon with a wide range of statutory 
consultees. 

 
5.4 An order of the Secretary of State means that Licensing Authorities 

must publish their second statement by 14th January 2010.  
 
6. Other Implications 
 
 Asset Management - None 
 

Community Safety - One of the prime aims of licensing is to 
secure public safety. 

 
Human Resources -  None 

 
Social Exclusion - Licensing requirements must be applied 

even-handedly, with no differentiation 
between would-be applicants for 
licenses. 

 
7. Lessons Learnt 
 
7.1 The Statement of Licensing Principles is a statutory requirement of 

the Gambling Act 2005; which has a requirement for it to be 
reviewed every three years whilst recognising that it is a live 
document which can be reviewed at any time if necessary. There 
have been no issues raised during the past three years that would 
necessitate any changes or alterations to the document.  The 
changes that have been implemented during this review are a result 
of Lacors guidance  

 
8. Background Papers 
 

Gambling Act 2005 
Gambling Commission Guidance; 
Lacors Statement of Principles Template. 

 
 
 

Page 33



   
 

Licensing 
Committee 

 

 
 

 

2nd November 2009 
 

G:/Licensing/Item 6-Gambling Act Report-statement of Gambling Principles091/sw191009 

9. Consultation 
 

9.1 This report has been prepared in consultation with relevant Borough 
Council Officers.  
 

9.2 Consultation has taken place with relevant specialist groups; please 
see Appendix 2 document for further analysis. 
 
[...]
atement 
may be made.  If an 
applicant does not 

 
The Licensing Officers 
Group feels that this is 
interpretation and 
therefore no change to 
draft policy has been 
agreed. 

 

Page 56



   
 

Licensing 
Committee 

 

Appendix 2 
 

 

2nd November 2009 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\8\5\AI00003581\Item6Appx2Consultationresponses0.doc 

have a right to occupy 
premises then an 
application for a 
Provisional Statement 
should be made as 
having a right to 
occupy premises is a 
pre-condition to 
making a Premises 
Licence application. 

 
 

Page 57



Page 58



 

G: Licensing Committee Work Programme/090922/DS 

LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2009/11 
 
28th September 2009  
 

§ Hackney Carriage Fares 
 
2nd November 2009 
 

§ Gambling Act 
§ SIA Authorisation 
§ Licensing Standards 

 
 
14th December 2009 
 

§ Licensing Act – Annual Report 
§ Cardiff Report – Update (James Cooper) 
§ Scheme of Delegation 

 
 
25th January 2010 
 

§ Taxi Inspection Testing 
 
26th April 2010 
 
 
19th July 2010 
 
 
11th October 2010 
 

§ Hackney Carriage Fares 
§ Review of Statement of Licensing Policy for the Licensing Act 2003 

 
 
17th January 2011 
 

§ Licensing Act – Annual Report 
 
 
11th April 2011 
 
 
To Be Allocated To Suitable Available Dates, Dependent On Agenda 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 59



Page 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Licensing - Service Standards
	Item 4 - Appx 1 Licensing Service Standards

	5 Security Industry Authority (S.I.A.) Door Supervisors
	Item 5  - Appx 1 Copy of SIA Notification
	Item 5 - Code of Practice - Appx 2 Front Sheet
	Item 5 - SIA - Code of Practice - Appx 2

	6 Gambling Act - Revised Statement of Gambling Principles
	Item 6 - Gambling Act - Revised Statement of Licensing Principles - Appx 1
	Item 6 - Appx 2 Consultation responses

	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Chair 
 

  
 

LicensingLicensingLicensingLicensing 
Committee 

 
 

 
 

2nd November 2009 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Michael Braley (Chair), Councillor Kath Banks (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors A Clayton, J Cookson, J Field, A Fry, W Hartnett, 
N Hicks, D Hunt and J Pearce 
 

 Officers: 
 

 S Garratt and G Revans 
 

 Committee Officers: 
 

 Denise Sunman 
 

 
5. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors D 
Smith and D Thomas. 
 

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

7. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
28th September 2009 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

8. LICENSING - SERVICE STANDARDS  
 
Members considered a report which sought endorsement of the 
Licensing Service’s written Service Standards. 
 
Officers reported that although there were no statutory 
requirements for the Council to publish Licensing Service Standards 
it had been recognised as good practice to provide written 
standards that indicate the level of service that customers can 
expect from the Service. 
 



  
 

LicensingLicensingLicensingLicensing 
Committee 

 
 
 

2nd November 2009 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Licensing Service Customer Standards, as amended and 
detailed below, be approved and published. 
 
 
 

Licensing Service Customer Standards 
 

The Licensing Service 
 
The Licensing Section operates in connection with the Council’s 
role as the Licensing Authority for the Licensing and Gambling Acts 
and the Local Authority for the regulation of all other licensable 
activities. We work in partnership with the Police, Trading 
Standards, Businesses, Residents and other partner organisations.  
 
Through advice and enforcement we seek to ensure high standards 
of operation from the premises and the services we licence. 
 
It is the Licensing Service’s intention that all licence applications will 
be dealt with promptly.  However, many delays are caused by 
applicants who fail to submit all required documents. 
 
Each licence or registration is considered in accordance with statute 
law, case law, any appropriate Council policy, the requirements of 
the Enforcement Policy and any applicable code of practice, 
guidance or condition. 
 
In addition to the consultation, administration and licence production 
processes most applications require an inspection of the proposed 
premises or vehicle by officers of the Council. 
 
The Licensing Service will when dealing with the investigation of 
complaints or possible breaches of licence conditions take 
enforcement action in line with our enforcement policy to ensure 
fairness and consistency. 

 
Complaints and Compliments  
 
If we do things well please tell us; but if you have a complaint 
please speak to the member of staff who has been dealing with 
you. They may be able to sort it out straight away. Alternatively, ask 
to speak to the manager. Complaints give us the chance to put 
things right and improve how we do things in the future. If you are 
still not satisfied we can give you our leaflet “How to make a 
complaint or compliment” which fully explains the formal complaints 



  
 

LicensingLicensingLicensingLicensing 
Committee 

 
 
 

2nd November 2009 

 
procedure. We are determined to provide quality, customer 
focussed services.  
 
Licensing Service 
Customer Standards 

How will they be 
measured? 

Measuring 
Frequency 

We will investigate and 
resolve complaints made 
in relation to premises or 
services we licence within 
2 months.  
 

Excel Enforcement 
Spreadsheet 

Quarterly 

We will consult in 
accordance with Statutory 
requirements on all 
licensing matters. 

Post book Monitored 
yearly 

Application packages for 
all licences will be issued 
within 5 working days of 
receipt of request 

Post book Monitored 
quarterly 

All Premises Licences will 
be issued within 5 working 
days of public notices 
being completed if all 
papers are submitted and 
are complete and no 
representations are 
received. 

Post book Monitored 
quarterly 

All licensed vehicles will 
have safety tests carried 
out within 28 days of the 
appointed date. 

Caps Uniform Monitored 
Monthly 

All medical examinations 
and CRB applications for 
drivers will be renewed  
applied for within 28 days 
of the expiry the original 
documentation and in any 
case prior to the renewal 
of a licence. 

Caps Uniform Monitored 
Monthly 

Inspections: 
 
Licensing Act 2003 - 
Premises Licenses – 
Alcohol, Entertainment 
and Late Night 
Refreshment. 

 

 
 
Caps Uniform and 
Officers Excel 
Spreadsheet. 

 
 
Quarterly 



  
 

LicensingLicensingLicensingLicensing 
Committee 

 
 
 

2nd November 2009 

 
A representative sample 
of premises and all 
premises which have been 
the source of complaints 
or other problems will be 
inspected prior to the 
issue of a licence.  All 
premises will be subject to 
a “during performance” 
inspection by the 
Enforcement Officer 
usually in company with 
the Police. 

 
Gambling Act 2005 – 
Premise Licence – 
Betting, Bingo and 
Amusement Arcades. 

 
All premises will be 
inspected prior to the 
issue of a licence. 
 

  

Taxis - Hackney 
Carriage Vehicles and 
Drivers, Private Hire 
Operators, Vehicles and 
Drivers. 
 
All applicants will be 
interviewed and all 
vehicles inspected prior to 
the issue of a licence. 
 
Licensing will work in 
partnership with VOSA 
and the West Mercia 
Police to ensure all 
licensed vehicles are kept 
in a roadworthy condition 
and fit for purpose. 

  

 



  
 

LicensingLicensingLicensingLicensing 
Committee 

 
 
 

2nd November 2009 

 
9. SECURITY INDUSTRY AUTHORITY (S.I.A.) DOOR 

SUPERVISORS  
 
Members considered a report that sought endorsement of an 
application by the Council to the Security Industry Authority (S.I.A) 
for written authorisation, which would enable Licensing Officers to 
carry out entry and inspection powers in accordance with Section 
19 of the Private Security Industry Act (2001). 
 
Officers reported that such powers would prevent and detect 
offences in relation to door supervisors employed on Licensed 
Premises within the Borough on behalf of the S.I.A. and aid the 
Council’s Licensing Officers in the enforcement and management of 
community safety and the night time economy in partnership with 
the Police.  All enforcement visits to Premises Licensed under the 
Licensing Act (2003) would comply with the SIA Enforcement Policy 
Code of Practice. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
an application to the Security Industry Authority (S.I.A.) for 
written authority be approved to enable Licensing Officers to 
carry out powers authorised by the Private Security Industry 
Act (2001). 
 

10. GAMBLING ACT - REVISED STATEMENT OF GAMBLING 
PRINCIPLES  
 
The Committee considered a report that requested the Council’s 
adoption of the revised Statement of Licensing Principles in 
accordance with Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
Officers reported that the revised Statement of Licensing Principles 
had been produced in consultation with neighbouring Local 
Authorities in Worcestershire, Hereford and Worcester Fire 
Authority and MS Entertainments Ltd (Shipleys) Ltd. 
 
Members were informed that, once adopted, the revised Statement 
of Licensing Principles would form the basis on which decisions 
would be made under the Gambling Act (2005) by the Licensing 
Committee, its Sub-Committees or Officers.  Any subsequent 
changes to the review would require full consultation with a wide 
range of statutory bodies.  By order of the Secretary of State, 
Licensing Authorities must publish the revised Statement of 
Licensing Principles by 14th January 2010. 
 



  
 

LicensingLicensingLicensingLicensing 
Committee 

 
 
 

2nd November 2009 

 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the revised Statement of Licensing Principles under the 
Gambling Act (2005), as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report, be 
adopted and added to the Council’s Policy Framework. 
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme 2009/11.  
Officers reported that informal invitations had been extended to 
West Mercia Police and Worcestershire County Council’s Trading 
Standards to give updates to future meetings.  Officers would 
amend the Work Programme once dates had been identified. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 
 

 Chair 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.02 pm. 
and closed at 7.50 pm. 


